Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of shareholders of Fullwealth International Group Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held at Room 4101-4104, 41/F., Sun Hung Kai Centre, 30 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on 21 July 2022, Thursday, at 9:30 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolution as special resolution of the Company:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

"THAT: the amended and restated memorandum and articles of association of the Company (incorporating the proposed amendments to the existing amended and restated memorandum and articles of association of the Company, the details of which are set out in Appendix I to the circular of the Company dated 5 July 2022) ("New Memorandum and Articles of Association"), a copy of which has been produced to this meeting and marked "A" and initialled by the chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification, be and is hereby approved and adopted as the memorandum of association and articles of association of the Company respectively in substitution for, and to the exclusion of, the existing amended and restated memorandum of association and articles of association of the Company, and any one director or company secretary of the Company be and is authorised for and on behalf of the Company to execute all such documents and do all such acts and things as he/she may in his/her absolute discretion consider to be necessary, desirable, appropriate or expedient to implement the adoption of the New Memorandum and Articles of Association."

By Order of the Board **Fullwealth International Group Holdings Limited** Liu Xinyi Executive Director

Hong Kong, 5 July 2022

Notes:

- 1. An eligible shareholder is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend, speak and vote in his/her stead at the EGM (or at any adjournment of it) provided that each proxy is appointed to represent the respective number of shares held by the shareholder as specified in the relevant proxy forms. The proxy does not need to be a shareholder of the Company.
- 2. Where there are joint registered holders of any shares, any one of such persons may vote at the EGM (or at any adjournment of it), either personally or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he/she were solely entitled thereto but the vote of the senior holder who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, will be accepted to the exclusion of the vote(s) of the other joint holders and, for this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the relevant joint holding.
- 3. A proxy form for use at the EGM is enclosed.
- 4. In order to be valid, the completed proxy form must be received by the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong at least 48 hours before the time fixed for holding the EGM or adjourned meeting (as the case may be). If a proxy form is signed by an attorney of a shareholder who is not a corporation, the power of attorney or other authority under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority (such certification to be made by either a notary public or a solicitor qualified to practice in Hong Kong) must be delivered to the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company together with the proxy form. In the case of a corporation, the proxy form must either be executed under its common seal or be signed by an officer or agent duly authorised in writing.
- 5. For the purposes of determining shareholders' eligibility to attend, speak and vote at the EGM (or at any adjournment of it), the register of members of the Company will be closed from 18 July 2022, Monday to 21 July 2022, Thursday (both dates inclusive), during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered. To be eligible to attend, speak and vote at the EGM (or at any adjournment of it), all properly completed transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificate must be lodged with the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on 15 July 2022, Friday.
- 6. A circular containing further details concerning the special resolutions set out in the above notice will be sent to all shareholders of the Company together with this notice.
- 7. The Chinese translation of this notice is for reference only, and in case of any inconsistency, the English version shall prevail.

8. If a Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above is hoisted or a Black Rainstorm Warning Signal is in force at or at any time after 7:00 a.m. on the date of the EGM, the EGM will be adjourned. The Company will post an announcement on the website of the Company (www.fullwealthgroup.com) and the HKEX news website (www.hkexnews.hk) to notify shareholders of the date, time and place of the adjourned meeting.

The EGM will be held as scheduled when an Amber or a Red Rainstorm Warning Signal is in force. Shareholders should decide on their own whether they would attend the meeting under bad weather conditions bearing in mind their own situations.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises:

| Executive Directors: | Ms. Liu Xinyi (Chief Executive Officer) Mr. Wong Chun Man |
|--------------------------------------|--|
| Non-executive Director: | Ms. Ma Xiaoqiu (Chairlady) |
| Independent Non-executive Directors: | Mr. Chen Wen |
| | Ms. Li Siu Bun |
| | Mr. Peng Peng |